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From: Angelica Au < >
Sent: Friday, November 7, 2025 2:14:07 PM
To: Zac Bookman < >; Nav Kalra < >; Segal, Ned
(MYR) <ned.segal@sfgov.org>; Watty, Elizabeth (CPC) <elizabeth.watty@sfgov.org>; Simon,
Florence (MYR) <florence.simon@sfgov.org>; Bindman, Sarah (ADM)
<sarah.bindman@sfgov.org>; Greene, Matthew (DBI) <matthew.greene@sfgov.org>; Law,
Chad (FIR) <chad.law@sfgov.org>; Tang, Katy (ECN) <katy.tang@sfgov.org>; O'Riordan,
Patrick (DBI) <patrick.oriordan@sfgov.org>; Fossi, Natalia (CPC) <Natalia.Fossi@sfgov.org>;
Liang, Xinyu (CPC) <xinyu.liang@sfgov.org>
Cc: Tonkovich, Daniel (ADM) <Dan.Tonkovich@sfgov.org>; Hicks, Bridget (ADM)
<bridget.hicks@sfgov.org>; Christensen, Michael (CPC) <michael.christensen@sfgov.org>;
Wall Shui, Megan (DBI) <megan.wall@sfgov.org>; Bender, Darcy (ADM)
<Darcy.Bender@sfgov.org>; Jeff Merino-Ott ; Chad Rathmann

; Alan Shanahan ; Stephanie Duby
; Almis Udrys ; Katelyn Martin

; Emily Curran ; David Colgin
; Maham Jaffry ; Thiago Sa Freire
; Eric Diprospero ; Greg Balter

; Claudia Arriaga ; Adam Rykowski

Subject: PermitSF | OG Weekly Status Update – November 7, 2025
 

 

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached PermitSF Weekly Status Report for your review (November 7, 2025).
This version includes all project status and milestone updates. The detailed meeting sessions for
this week and next will be incorporated in the finalized version to be shared on Monday for
internal distribution on CCSF’s SharePoint.

This week reflects a notable improvement in project health, now rated Yellow. The Payment
Processor integration, which had been the highest-risk workstream, has made significant progress
thanks to strong leadership alignment and collaboration across CCSF, EUNA, and OpenGov.
Clear implementation planning, quick turnaround in CCSF business decisions, and unified cross-
vendor engagement collectively transformed this deliverable from high risk to low risk.

While the overall outlook is improving, a few areas remain under watch.
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Change management remains a high-priority focus area, requiring sustained attention to
ensure consistency across departments and alignment as workloads increase.
Holiday resource capacity is a shared risk, and upcoming time-off schedules may
affect responsiveness and project velocity.
The MOU for GIS Flag (Parcel Data) is still pending from CCSF and remains the primary
open issue delaying data delivery for integration. OpenGov will begin related work
immediately upon receipt.

All workflow tracks remain on schedule, and the Validate and Configure phases are now
progressing in parallel. November is expected to be a heavy-lift month, requiring tight
coordination and forward planning from both teams to sustain progress and mitigate timeline
compression. At the current pace and state, no escalation is required. Risks and issues are being
actively managed through weekly governance meetings, daily workstream check-ins, and strong
cross-team communication.

Next Week's Focus Areas:

Continue Validate and Configure Phase
Receive MOU and release of GIS Flag (Parcel Data)
Continue progress on Payment Integration
Monitor change management and departmental engagement activities
Manage holiday resource planning to sustain continuity through November

As outlined in the attached report, the project continues to progress with strong partnership and
proactive governance. Key improvements in vendor coordination and leadership engagement
have been instrumental in driving momentum and risk reduction.
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Angelica Au

Director, Professional Services
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